
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Hannah Bailey 
 
 
 
247 4326 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Sharon Winfield 
Telephone No: 2474707 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in The Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 6th September, 2006 at 11.00 am 

 
(A site visit to Beeston Hill and Holbeck will take place prior to the public meeting for ALL 

Members of the Board. Transport will depart from the Civic Hall at 9:30 am. Can 
Members please meet in the Ante-Chamber at 9:25 am ready for departure.) 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar - Gipton and Harehills 

S Armitage - Crossgates and 
Whinmoor 

D Atkinson - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

R Finnigan - Morley North 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

M Phillips - Garforth and 
Swillington 

R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 20th July 2006. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 

1 - 4 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the two 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings held 
on 3rd July 2006. 
 
(Copies attached.) 
 

5 - 12 

8   
 

  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Executive 
Board meetings held on 5th July and 16th August 
2006. 
 
(Copies attached.) 
 

13 - 
26 

9   
 

  MINUTES OF THE THRIVING COMMUNITIES 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES BOARD 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Thriving 
Communities Corporate Priorities Board meeting 
held on 22nd June 2006. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 

27 - 
30 

10   
 

  QUESTIONS TO THE DIRECTOR 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the opportunity to raise 
questions and issues with the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 
 

31 - 
32 

11   
 

  NEIGHBOURHOOD TASKING IN INNER EAST 
LEEDS 
 
To receive the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing updating Members 
on the progress of Neighbourhood Tasking Teams 
in Inner East Leeds. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 
 

33 - 
34 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

All Wards  THE RESPECT ACTION PLAN AND ITS 
IMPLEMENTATION IN LEEDS 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing detailing information 
on the Respect Action Plan and to provide 
Members with an update on the latest position 
regarding implementation of the plan in Leeds. 

(Report attached.) 

 

 
 

35 - 
40 

13   
 

  TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION FOR YOUNG 
PEOPLE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing detailing information 
in relation to the legal duties owed by Leeds City 
Council to homeless young people and how the 
Authority carries out these duties in terms of 
securing suitable temporary accommodation.  

(Report attached.) 

 

 
 

41 - 
46 

14   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet;  

 INQUIRY INTO REGENERATION IN BEESTON 
HILL AND HOLBECK 
 
To consider the introductory report of the Director 
of Neighbourhoods and Housing providing 
information on the regeneration work in Beeston 
Hill and Holbeck in relation to the issues discussed 
by Members at the previous meeting. 
 
(Report attached.)  
 

47 - 
82 



 

 
E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny 
Support and Member Development on the Board’s 
work programme. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 
 

83 - 
86 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 11th October at 10:00 am. 
 
(Pre-meeting at 9.30 am for Board Members) 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2006 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH JULY, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, P Ewens, R Finnigan, 
A Gabriel, G Hyde, M Phillips, M Rafique 
and D Schofield 

 
7 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

The following Members declared personal / prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 13 of the Members Code of Conduct: 
 
Councillor J Akhtar – Declared a personal interest as a Member of East Leeds 
ALMO Board.  
 
Councillor P Ewens – Declared a personal interest as a Member of Leeds 
North West ALMO Board. 
 
Councillor G Hyde – Declared a personal interest as a Director of East Leeds 
ALMO Board.  
 
Councillor D Schofield – Declared a personal interest as a Director of South 
East Leeds ALMO Board.  
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armitage and Atkinson. 
 

9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED – That subject to an amendment to record that Councillor Gabriel 
had submitted her apologies in advance of the meeting, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7th June 2006 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

10 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5th June 2006 be received and noted.  
 

11 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 14th 
June 2006 be received and noted.  
 

12 ALMO REVIEW UPDATE  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2006 

 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a report 
containing an update on the review process currently being conducted to 
determine the future of the city’s ALMOs. Members heard that there was a 
need to consider the long term future of the six existing ALMOs in Leeds in 
terms of financial viability and sustainability given the removal of Government 
size restrictions and the ongoing reduction of the Authority’s housing stock. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 

- Neil Evans, Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing; 
- John Statham, Strategic Landlord Manager, Neighbourhoods and 

Housing. 
 
The report, which had been considered by the Executive Board on 5th July 
2006, detailed the latest information on the ALMO review and the conclusions 
reached. Members were informed that a financial review had been undertaken 
by Price Waterhouse Coopers in the initial stages, from which it was 
recommended that the number of ALMOs be condensed into one or two 
bodies. However there had been strong feedback from the six existing 
organisations suggesting that t
[...]
ken by the Scrutiny Board (Thriving Communities) and the Inquiry into 
Anti-Social Behaviour Interventions, undertaken by the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Community Safety.) Members were informed that a paper 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2006 

 

containing responses to recommendations in relation to the Inquiry into 
Housing Conditions, undertaken by Scrutiny Board (Children and Young 
People) had been despatched separately to the main agenda.   
 
The Board discussed points raised in the recommendations in relation to the 
three separate inquiries. Neil Evans, the Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Housing, was present at the meeting and able to respond to minor queries 
made by Members concerning the recommendations.  
 
In response to a point raised by Members regarding the Revizit scheme, 
(recommendation 13 – responses to the Anti-Social Behaviour Interventions 
inquiry) the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development agreed to circulate a 
copy of the relevant report on this issue to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the responses to the three inquiries be noted.  
 

15 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the current work programme of the Board, including scheduled and 
unscheduled items. Members were invited to comment on and make 
amendments to the Work Programme, as appropriate.  
 
Also appended to the report for Members information was a copy of the 
Forward Plan for 1st July to 31st October 2006, along with the latest minutes of 
the Thriving Communities Corporate Priority Board meeting.  
 
The Board discussed the contents of the Work Programme. The provision of 
emergency accommodation for young single people in the city was identified 
as a further area for scrutiny and added to the programme. Members also 
agreed that a site visit to Beeston Hill and Holbeck be organised prior to the 
start of the next meeting as part of the inquiry into regeneration in the area.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the revisions to the Work 
Programme be noted.  
 

16 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Wednesday 6th September at 11:00 am (visit to Beeston Hill and Holbeck 
Regeneration Area for Board Members to commence at 9:30 am.) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11:45 am.) 
 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday 4

th
 September 2006. 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3RD JULY, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Bale, 
P Grahame, B Lancaster and T Leadley 

 
   

 
 

12 Late Items  
 

Reference was made to a late item of business, Agenda Item 8 (Minute No 17 
refers), the response of the Environment and Committee Safety Corporate 
Priority Board to the final Inquiry Report of  the Scrutiny Commission 
(Avoiding Alcohol Misuse), which had been sent out after the agenda 
despatch. 
 
This had been accepted as a late item of urgent business under the 
provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 because 
to delay receipt of the formal response would hinder the business of the 
Committee in that they would not be able to agree monitoring arrangements. 
 

13 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

14 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors Cleasby and Pryke 
 

15 Minutes - 5th June 2006  
 

(a) Scrutiny Commission (Flooding within Leeds) (Minute  No 5(b) refers) 
 Councillor Leadly indicated that the meeting he had attended, which 

was referred to in this minute, was actually a ‘Regional Spacial 
Strategy Review Meeting’, rather than an Emergency Planning 
Meeting. 

 
(b) The Advisory Role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Minute No 

8 refers) 
 The Chair indicated that he was endeavouring to arrange a meeting 

with Councillors Harris and Andrew Carter in
[...]
t blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny Support and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
 
Date: 6th September 2006  
 
Subject: Questions to the Director 
 

        
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Chair has requested an short item on the agenda to allow the Board an 
opportunity to raise questions and issues with the Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Housing. 

 
1.2 The Chair would like to initially to discuss with the Director a general question around 

Decency money, its allocation and the policies in place which govern expenditure. 
 

1.3 Board Members may have other issues that they wish to raise under this item. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Board identifies any issues for further scrutiny arising from the Questions to 
the Director session.

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator:S Winfield  
 
Tel: 2474707  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



 

Page 32



 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing 
 
Neighbourhoods and Housing Scrutiny Board 

 
Date:   6th September 2006 
 
Subject:   Neighbourhood Tasking In Inner East Leeds 

 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

The purpose of the report is to update Members on the Neighbourhood Tasking in Inner East 
Leeds. 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
 
1.1 Neighbourhood Tasking Teams have been established in 5 areas in Inner East 

Leeds. These are:  
 

Area      Tasking Lead 
 
Killingbeck and Seacroft     Leeds East Homes 
Gipton      Area Management 
Harehills     Area Management 
Burmantofts     Area Management 
Richmond Hill/Osmondthorpe   Re’new 

 
1.2 Tasking is an intelligence approach to problem solving and prioritising work, 

borrowed from the Police, which provides a suitable model for multi-agency working 
at a local neighbourhood level. Essentially it involves establishing a shared picture   
( the ‘Intelligence ’) of the neighbourhood in
[...]
posts to create a total of 
15 staff including three team leaders. The teams are ward based to ensure equity of 
Area Committee funding but they link seamlessly into the tasking teams of which 
they are a key element. District partners provide the lead role in two and additional 
support for individual activities such as preventing arson, youth diversion and 
community involvement. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are requested to note the report. 
 

Page 34



 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing 
 
Scrutiny Board  (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
 
Date: 6TH September 2006 
 
Subject: The RESPECT Action plan and its implementation in Leeds  
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

Respect is a major government initiative that broadens the drive to address anti-social 
behaviour. This report outlines the Respect Action Plan and the activity underway in Leeds 
that contributes to this agenda.  Leeds has been chosen by the government to be one of the 
pilot areas for implementing Respect. This report outlines the Respect Task Force’s 
understanding of how they will work with us to implement the programme and proposals and 
how we can progress the plan in Leeds.  

 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Scrutiny Board members with information on 
the Respect Action and to provide an update on the latest position regarding 
implementation of the plan in Leeds. 

2.0   Background Information 

The Respect Action Plan builds upon the government’s previous work to address 
anti-social behaviour (asb) by broadening (“deepening, widening, furthering”) the 
approach to tackling asb. 

 
 There are some basic principles in the plan: 
 

• Implementation cannot be achieved by government alone 

• Every citizen has a responsibility to behave in a respectful way 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

ALL 

 

 

 

Agenda Item:  

[...]
rement to secure suitable temporary accommodation 
for households to whom some form of housing duty is owed under the homeless 
legislation.  This duty can only be discharged in certain circumstances, the most common 
of which is the offer of a permanent tenancy through one of the Leeds ALMOs or a 
housing association.  The Council will initially carry out some form of assessment to 
determine whether a housing duty is owed before temporary accommodation is secured.  
The Bed State Team based at the Housing Advice Centre is responsible for making 
temporary accommodation placements during standard working hours.  If temporary 
accommodation is required outside of standard working hours then a placement will be 
organised by one of the Leeds City Council managed direct access hostels in conjunction 
with the Emergency Duty Team of the Social Services Department.  
 
The Council is committed to using a range of temporary accommodation providers and 
types of accommodation in order to promote customer choice and deliver better value for 
money.  The Council has a contract with four private organisations to supply emergency 
accommodation to households who are owed a housing duty.  The four organisations 
provide a mixture of self-contained and shared accommodation that is dispersed across 
the city.   
 
A household placed in temporary accommodation has a legal right to request a review of 
the suitability of the accommodation secured for them.  

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Rob McCartney/ 

Bridget Emery 
 

Tel:  
 2243480 

/3950149 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 41



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To give Scrutiny Board members information relating to the legal duties owed by the 
Council to homeless young people and how the Council carries out these duties in 
terms of securing suitable temporary accommodation.  

2.0   Background Inform
[...]
s intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) - WORK PROGRAMME - LAST REVISED JULY 2006 

Appendix 1 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES DATE ENTERED 
INTO WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Suggested Areas for Scrutiny Currently Unscheduled  

Partnership 
working – District 
Partnerships and 
Area Delivery 
Plans 
 

   

Supporting 
People 
 

   

Meeting date:  11th  October 2006  

Inquiry into 
Regeneration in 
Beeston Hill and 
Holbeck 

To receive information on the second 
session of the inquiry 

  

Performance 
Indicators 

To receive the latest performance 
indicator information relating to 
Neighbourhoods and Housing 

  

Meeting date:  8th November 2006 

Inquiry into 
Regeneration in 
Beeston Hill and 
Holbeck 

To discuss the Board’s final report and 
recommendations 

  

Partnership 
working – Safer 
Leeds 
 

To receive information on the Safer 
Leeds Partnership 

  

Meeting date:  6th December 2006  
    

    

P
a
g
e
 8

5



SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) - WORK PROGRAMME - LAST REVISED JULY 2006 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES DATE ENTERED 
INTO WORK 
PROGRAMME 

    

    

Meeting date: 10th  January 2007 

    
    

    
    
    

Meeting date:  7th February 2007 

    
    

Meeting date:  7th March 2007  

    

    

Meeting date: 11th  April 2007  

Annual Report To agree the Board’s contribution to the 
Scrutiny Annual report 

 June 2006  

    
    
    
    
    

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 8

6


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	Latest Call In Minutes 030706

	8 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD
	16 Aug Exec Board minutes

	9 MINUTES OF THE THRIVING COMMUNITIES CORPORATE PRIORITIES BOARD
	10 QUESTIONS TO THE DIRECTOR
	11 NEIGHBOURHOOD TASKING IN INNER EAST LEEDS
	12 THE RESPECT ACTION PLAN AND ITS IMPLEMENTATION IN LEEDS
	13 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION FOR YOUNG PEOPLE
	14 INQUIRY INTO REGENERATION IN BEESTON HILL AND HOLBECK
	appA
	appB
	appC

	15 WORK PROGRAMME
	NandH Work

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2006 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, P Ewens, 
R Finnigan, A Gabriel, M Phillips, 
M Rafique and D Schofield 

 
17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

The following Members declared personal / prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 13 of the Members Code of Conduct: 
 
Councillor P Ewens – Declared a personal interest as a Member of Leeds 
North West ALMO Board. 
 
Councillor A Gabriel – Declared a personal interest as the Chair of the 
Beeston Hill and Holbeck Regeneration Board.  
 
Councillor D Schofield – Declared a personal interest as a Director of South 
East Leeds ALMO Board.  
 

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akhtar and Atkinson. 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 2006 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

20 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the two Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 3rd July 2006 be received and noted.  
 

21 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meetings held on 5th 
July 2006 and 16th August 2006 be received and noted.  
 

22 MINUTES OF THE THRIVING COMMUNITIES CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
BOARD  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Thriving Communities Corporate 
Priority Board meeting held on 22nd July 2006 be received and noted.  
 

23 QUESTIONS TO THE DIRECTOR  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
afforded Scrutiny Board Members the opportunity to raise questions and 
issues with the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2006 

 

Paul Langford, Chief Housing Services Officer, Neighbourhoods and Housing, 
attended the meeting in place of the Director, Neil Evans who was unable to 
attend.  
 
The main areas of the ensuing discussion are detailed below: 

- Whether any liaison had taken place between Glendale and the 
ALMOs regarding who is responsible for certain areas of land 
across the city; 

- Whether the Council currently advertises tenders for construction 
work to a European-wide market and the possible financial benefits 
this could have; 

- If any evidence of construction cartels had been identified through 
the tendering process; 

- The positive work of the Leeds Construction Partnership in 
promoting a fair and open market for work in the city; 

- The need for the Council and private companies to consider taking 
on more school leavers as apprentices in order to acquire and 
retain more skilled trades people;  

- The work of Renew in promoting skilled trades among the 14 – 16 
years age range; 

- The status of the ALMO review and the predicted make-up of any 
future Boards following the outcome of the review, particularly as 
regards current independent members; 

- The importance of the work provided by the Outreach Service and 
the negative effect of sickness levels upon this service; 

- Whether it was the intention of East Leeds ALMO to ring-fence 
current tenant vacancies from the Seacroft area; 

- The problems encountered by Ward Members in relation to various 
local lettings policies; 

- The allocation of Decency money, its allocation and the policies in 
place which govern expenditure in relation to the scheme; 

- The issue of overcrowded housing across the city. 
 
The Board discussed the issues raised in a letter sent by Ward Members to 
tenants of Leeds South Homes in April in order to clarify the situation 
regarding decency money and its allocation, alleged diversion and its 
expenditure. The Board noted that a letter of clarification was sent to tenants 
by Leeds South Homes. Representatives from the department explained to 
the Board that the procedures for allocating and spending decency money 
were transparent and audited. The Executive Board Member with 
responsibility for Neighbourhoods and Housing commented that under no 
circumstances could money be diverted from this fund.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the discussion be noted.  
 
(Councillor Gabriel left the meeting at 11:55 am at the conclusion of 
consideration of this item.) 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2006 

 

 
24 NEIGHBOURHOOD TASKING IN INNER EAST LEEDS  

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing presented a report updating 
Members on the Neighbourhood Tasking Teams in Inner East Leeds. The 
Board heard that five teams had been established in areas in Inner East 
Leeds with the aim of bringing professional agencies together in order to 
share intelligence, expertise and undertake problem solving. The Teams, 
which were linked to Neighbourhood Management, meet monthly to discuss a 
range of community issues.   
 
The Teams consisted of a core membership of the Police (including PCSOs) 
Wardens, Community Staff, (including the Anti-Social Behaviour Unit) ALMO 
estate management staff, Area Management, Streetscene and the Fire 
Service. Members were informed that a budget of £10,000 had been allocated 
to each Tasking Team through the relevant Area Committee. 
 
The following Officers attended the meeting to present the report and respond 
to Members’ questions: 
John Woolmer, Area Coordinator, Neighbourhoods and Housing; 
Beverley Yearwood, Area Community Safety Coordinator, Neighbourhoods 
and Housing. 
 
Members discussed the following issues in relation to the report: 

- The role of Ward Members in relation to the work of the Tasking 
Teams; 

- Data protection issues in relation to the sharing of information 
between agencies; 

- The improvement in working relationships between departments; 
- The need for all agencies to attend meetings in order to maximise 

the effectiveness of the Teams; 
- The difference between the work of the Tasking Teams in relation 

to Area Management Teams. 
 
Members praised the work undertaken by the Tasking Teams in the Inner 
East Area to date. The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and 
contribution to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

25 THE RESPECT ACTION PLAN AND ITS IMPLEMENTATION IN LEEDS  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report providing 
Members with information on the Respect Action Plan and updating the Board 
on the latest position regarding implementation of the plan in Leeds. Members 
were informed that a report was due to be considered shortly by the 
Corporate Management Team. This would then form part of the package to be 
submitted to the Home Office as part of the Authority’s drive to attain Respect 
‘Action Area’ status.  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2006 

 

The meeting heard that the plan had been split into six target areas in order to 
tackle the Government initiative; young people, schools, support for parents 
and families, housing,  neighbourhoods, and enforcement against anti-social 
behaviour. Whilst the agenda was considered positive in its prevention-
focused approach, there were issues surrounding funding for the programme. 
However, whilst work to implement the scheme was still ongoing, it was felt 
that the direction of the agenda did coincide with the work of the Authority to 
date, with its commitment to seek to prevent anti-social behaviour in the first 
instance but to act decisively when it does occur.  
 
Gillian Mayfield, Public Safety Manager, Neighbourhoods and Housing, 
attended the meeting to present the report and respond to any queries from 
Members. 
 
The Board discussed the following issues in relation to the report: 

- The need for the Police to be seen as accountable to the 
community and the moves to implement this through ‘Face The 
People’ sessions; 

- The resource implications on the Authority of implementing a 
central Government agenda; 

- The potential overlap between projects and the associated need for 
agencies to communicate with one another. 

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress made to date to implement the Respect 
Action Plan in Leeds be noted. 
 
(Councillor Finnegan left the meeting at 12:25 pm following the conclusion of 
consideration of this item.) 
 

26 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION FOR YOUNG PEOPLE  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report to the Board 
detailing information in relation to the legal duties owed by the Council to 
homeless young people and how the Authority carries out these duties in 
terms of securing suitable temporary accommodation.  
 
Members heard that the Council has a legal requirement to secure suitable 
accommodation on a temporary basis for those individuals or households who 
can be identified as having a priority need under homeless legislation. Whilst 
the authority defines young people as those aged under 25 years, the Board 
were informed that only young homeless persons aged 16 or 17 would 
automatically be classed as in priority need. Those aged 18 or over would 
have to be assessed to determine their eligibility. However it was stressed 
that having dependent children or being pregnant would automatically mean 
an applicant would be classed as in priority need. 
 
The meeting heard that as the Council has a duty to secure but not provide 
accommodation, there was considerable flexibility afforded to the Strategic 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2006 

 

Housing Service in terms of the range and quality of private accommodation 
that could be utilised.  
 
Bridget Emery, Head of Strategic Commissioning, Neighbourhoods and 
Housing, attended the meeting to present the report and respond to any 
questions from Members. 
 
The Board discussed the following issues in relation to the report: 

- The concentration of temporary accommodation provision within a 
small geographical area of Leeds, notably LS7, 8 and 9; 

- What support was available to homeless young people who were 
particularly vulnerable, such as those with disabilities or leaving 
care; 

- Assistance offered through the Supporting People programme; 
- The fact that young people aged between 16 – 18 years would also 

come under legislation contained within the Children’s Act. 
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

27 INQUIRY INTO REGENERATION IN BEESTON HILL AND HOLBECK  
Following the site visit that Board Members had undertaken to the area prior 
to the meeting, the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing presented a 
report which provided information for Members for the inquiry regarding the 
ongoing regeneration work taking place in Beeston Hill and Holbeck. 
Members heard that the current and planned work in the area was part of an 
integrated strategy which hoped to bring transformational change to both 
properties and residents. The need for partnership with private sector 
companies in order to deliver high quality work at competitive prices was 
highlighted as a key objective. 
 
Officers spoke of the problem the city faced in relation to the proliferation of 
back-to-back housing in many areas. This type of housing was particularly 
common around Beeston Hill and earlier in the day during the site visit 
Members had inspected a derelict back-to-back property. The visit had also 
taken in many other key sites in the regeneration scheme as a whole 
including the Holbeck Urban Village, an area that had benefited from the 
‘group repair’ strategy and Tempest Road, which had undergone a £1 million 
facelift in order to provide an uplift to one of the main routes through the area.  
 
The following Officers attended the meeting in order to present the report and 
answer Members’ queries: 
John Bracewell, Neighbourhood Renewal Manager, Neighbourhoods and 
Housing; 
Mark Ireland, Service Manager, Neighbourhoods and Housing 
Andy Beattie,  Deputy Chief Environmental Health Officer, Neighbourhoods 
and Housing.  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2006 

 

Members discussed the following issues during consideration of the report: 
- The lack of community facilities in the area caused by decades of 

chronic underinvestment and whether this could be remedied by 
PFI funds; 

- The potential of the now empty Matthew Murray site as a 
community resource for the future; 

- Whether there was any scope for assisting businesses in the area 
to improve the standard of their premises; 

- The possibility of the authority undertaking a scheme to remodel 
back-to-back properties and the problems associated with any such 
initiative; 

- The acknowledged need for larger houses in the area to 
comfortably accommodate bigger or extended families; 

-  Whether any further investment could be secured through Section 
106 agreements in the area. 

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance at the site visit and the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillors Armitage and Rafique both left the meeting during consideration 
of this item.) 
 

28 WORK PROGRAMME  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the current work programme of the Board, including scheduled and 
unscheduled items. Members were invited to comment on and make 
amendments to the work programme, as appropriate. 
 
The Board discussed the contents of the programme. It was agreed that the 
progress of the ongoing PFI bid in relation to the inquiry into regeneration in 
Beeston Hill and Holbeck be reported to the Board at the next meeting in 
October. Following further discussions it was also agreed to revisit the issue 
of empty properties in the City and to examine the success of local lettings 
policies in certain areas.   
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the revisions to the work 
programme be noted.  
 

29 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
Wednesday 11th October 2006 at 10:00 am (pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9:30 am.) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:55 pm.) 
 
 


